N

ASSESSMENT Ve

Nina Talbrant 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 13
Safety Investigation
+46 10 516 53 82

nina.talbrant@ri.se
Tarmetec Ltd

Ringtee 6
EE-510 13 Tartu
Estland

Review of lamp holder attachment according to TSFS

2017:10
(15 appendices)

Summary

Review of lamp holders according to the requirements in Swedish Transport Agency’s
regulation TSFS 2017:10 Appendix 1, Section 49 — Projection of parts on external surface of
cab and with reference to directive 92/114/EC and ECE Regulation 61. The review shows no
deviation from the above mentioned requirements.

1. Assignment

Review of lamp holders for motor vehicles class N, and N (truck over 3.5 tons) according to
TSFS 2017:10 Appendix 1, Section 49 — Projection of parts on external surface of cab.

Client: Tarmetec Ltd in Tartu, Estonia.

2. Product

The lamp holders are of two types, with and without LED markers. The products are meant for
mounting on motor vehicles with a weight over 3.5 tons, product numbers and vehicle models
according to table 1 below.

Material: Diameter 60 mm tube made of AISI 304 stainless steel
Manufacturer: Tarmetec Ltd, Tartu, Estonia

Drawings and mounting instructions are presented in appendices 1-15.

Table 1
Product Drawing .Mountl.ng Vehicle Model | Appendix No.
number instruction
854490

MTRI29-Add11 8544908 MAN TGX 2013 land 7
854491
888590 .

MTRI29-Add5 8622708 Renault T serie 2and 8
888591

Scania R serie

864381 MTRI29-Add1 8643818 2009-2016 3and 9
RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB
Postal address Office location Phone / Fax/ E-mail This document may not be reproduced other than in full,
Box 857 Brinellgatan 4 +46 10516 5000 except with the prior written approval of RISE.

SE-501 15 BORAS SE-504 62 BORAS +46 33135502
Sweden info@ri.se



N

ASSESSMENT

Date

Reference

Page

2017-06-13  7P03612-1 2(3)
Product Drawing _Mountl_ng Vehicle Model | Appendix No.
number instruction
864510 MTRI29-Add5 8645108 g’gig'a RIS serie 2 and 10
590
888 MTRI29-Add5.a 8686508 Volvo FM 14- 4and 11
888591
590
888 MTRI29-Add5 8685908 Volvo FH 2013- 2and 12
888591
594
888 MTRI29-Add7 8686498 Volvo FH 2013- 5and 13
888595
888594
MTRI29-Add7 8686518 Volvo FM 14- 5and 14
888595
864513 MTRI29-Add6 8645128 Scania R/S 16- 6 and 15
3. Method

Review of the geometry and radius of the products according to TSFS 2017:10 section 49;

which refers to directive 92/114/EEC and ECE Regulation 61, see below.

Consideration has also been taken with aspects of EC Regulation N0.661/2009, Chapter II,
article 4 paragraph 3 and article 5, paragraphs 1 and 2f.

Method

Valid for product

Directive 92/114/EC, section 3.2 and 3.3 — General

requirements

ECE Regulation 61, section 5 — General requirements

Lamp holder 854490
Lamp holder 854491
Lamp holder 888590
Lamp holder 888591
Lamp holder 864381
Lamp holder 864510
Lamp holder 888594
Lamp holder 888595
Lamp holder 864513

Directive 92/114/EC, section 4.1 — Ornaments
ECE Regulation 61, section 6.1 — Ornaments

Lamp holder 854491”
Lamp holder 888591
Lamp holder 888595”

Directive 92/114/EC, section 4.2 — Headlamp visors and

rims

ECE Regulation 61, section 6.2 — Headlamp visors and

rims

Lamp holder 854490
Lamp holder 854491
Lamp holder 888590
Lamp holder 888591
Lamp holder 864381
Lamp holder 864510
Lamp holder 888594
Lamp holder 888595
Lamp holder 864513

RISE Research Institutes of S weden AB




N

Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 3 (3)

Method Valid for product

Lamp holder 854490
Lamp holder 854491
Lamp holder 888590

Directive 92/114/EC, section 4.5 — Protective devices Lamp holder 888591

(bumpers)

ECE Regulation 61, section 6.5 — Protective devices Lamp holder 864381

(bumpers) Lamp holder 864510
Lamp holder 888594
Lamp holder 888595
Lamp holder 864513

*) The LED markers in front of lamp holder are considered as ornaments.

4. Assessment

According to our review the above mentioned types of lamp holders for mounting on motor
vehicles with weight over 3.5 tons do not deviate from the requirements in TSFS 2017:10
Appendix 1, Section 49 — Projection of parts on external surface of cab.

This assessment is valid provided that the lamp holders project less than 30 mm from the
external transparent surface of the headlamp.

This assessment shall be attached to the client’s confirmation that shall follow each delivery of
the product.

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB
Safety - Mechanics Research

Performed by Examined by
Signed by: N 1 u t Reason: I have reviewed this document
W Dt & Tim: 30170613 1637200 10300 % M’ Date & Time: 2017-06-15 16:42:31 +02:00
Nina Talbrant Klas-Gustaf Andersson
Appendices

Appendix 1 — Drawing MTRI29-Add11 dated 2017-04-17
Appendix 2 — Drawing MTRI29-Add5 dated 2017-04-17
Appendix 3 — Drawing MTRI29-Add1 dated 2017-04-17
Appendix 4 — Drawing MTRI129-Add5.a dated 2017-04-17
Appendix 5 — Drawing MTRI29-Add7 dated 2107-04-17
Appendix 6 — Drawing MTRI29-Add6 dated 2017-04-17
Appendix 7 — Mounting instruction 8544908 dated 2013-10-25
Appendix 8 — Mounting instruction 8622708 dated 2014-03-017
Appendix 9 — Mounting instruction 8643818 dated 2010-10-22
Appendix 10 — Mounting instruction 8645108 dated 2016-11-15
Appendix 11 — Mounting instruction 8686508 dated 2016-02-05
Appendix 12 — Mounting instruction 8685908 dated 2016-03-13
Appendix 13 — Mounting instruction 8686498 dated 2017-06-12
Appendix 14 — Mounting instruction 8686518 dated 2015-02-13
Appendix 15 — Mounting instruction 8645128 dated 2017-01-20

RISE Research Institutes of S weden AB



Page
1(1)

7P03612-1
Appendix 1

Reference

2017-06-13

Date

ASSESSMENT

RI
SE

£10TY0°LL ‘el

0¥ 1 sued e|qIsseode Jo Iipel

¥OE ISIV 0 6qN} W £'09:[BLISJEW Ulew
(wawew) | 6GB/06PSE SUOISUSWIIC

L6¥re8 (Si) ‘06¥¥Ga (SE1)

€1 XOL NV

L10} pljeA

L LPPY-6ZINLIN

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



1(1)

Page

Appendix 2

7P03612-1

Reference

2017-06-13

Date

ASSESSMENT

oy

LL0TYOZL Me]

0cy s! shed 8|qissaooe 0 lipel

#0€ ISIV JO 8qNn} WWg'Q9Y:|ensjew ulew
(i) | 5G888/06G888 suoisuswiq

ales | ineusy - 0.2298
-910¢ d/S elueds - 016198

-€1 H4 OAIOA - 065898
IS} "JUNOW YYm pijeA

(7

10LS)

108€)

SPPY-6CId1W

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Page
1(1)

7P03612-1
Appendix 3

Reference

2017-06-13

Date

ASSESSMENT

RI
SE

L10ZV0'LL el
0€Y S! sped 8|qIssadoe Jo lipel

L8EY98 SUoIsUBWIQ

£10Tv0'/L 'nye]

(08)

(€09 W

AN RN ‘\‘\‘\\.‘\‘\‘\\.‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘{;1
Y

(ssL) g A

9102-600C Y eluedg
110} pI[BA

$0€ ISIV JO agn) Wwig‘09ad:jeusjew uew T

(oog) | (00€E) | (0OE)

e

31 1

iy N A A T

DS LS Lo o
DT 77 4 FFFTFF 7P TT T Y7777
oo N
(9501) i
B (0sS1) =
™
co
(9,1
(SELT)
LPPV-6CIH1W

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



1(1)

Page

7P03612-1
Appendix 4

Reference

2017-06-13

Date

ASSESSMENT

RI
SE

ZL0Z¥0'Z1 ‘NiIeL

0y S! sued 8|qISsSa00e. Jo lIpel

#0¢€ ISIV 40 8qn} Wwg'09e:|eusjew ulew
(siopew) | 6G888/06G888 suolsuswiq

.
Py
-
i
S
iV
S
V¥

{0€L)

-p| INd OAIOA - 059898
S JUNOW YYM pijeA

1291

wu Qg = Xow y

oLal

105e)

E'SPPY-6CIdLW

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Page
1(1)

7P03612-1
Appendix 5

Reference

2017-06-13

Date

ASSESSMENT

RI
SE

£ LOT¥0° /1 ‘MUEL

€Y ! sped 9|qIssavoe JO Ipe.

$O€ ISIV JO 8qN) WWE'092:[ELSIEU Ulew
(meyiew) GACERE/YESARE SUOISUBWIA

-

YN OAOA - 159898

¥Hd ONOA - 679898
:SIP| JUNOW LM PijeA

€090

c6688e (021)
ye5e8e (021}

LPPY-SZIMLIN

RISE Research Institutes of S weden AB



Page
1(1)

7P03612-1
Appendix 6

Reference

2017-06-13

Date

ASSESSMENT

RI
SE

L1020 L1 'NpE]

22y pue Ogy S1 sped 9jqiSSaooe 1O lipel
pOE ISIV J0 90N} WWE'0gL [euSjBW UlewW
€15798 suoisuswi(

dn-g10z S/ BlUBDS
10} pifeA

{0g1)

|
=

g
EE

£05+98 (0BYT) ‘205P9R (09tT)

¢ 1.;}

=

SPPY-STRIW

RISE Research Institutes of S weden AB



ASSESSMENT Date

2017-06-13

Reference Page

7P03612-1 1(4)

Appendix 7

=

MontaaZiskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTa)Hada cxema

. . Art. 854490
MAN TG-X 2013 Art. 854491
Laternakandur @& 60 Lampholder & 60 | Hocutenb ¢ap @ 60

1. Laternakandur / lampholder / HocuTens dap
2. Look /upper pipe / gyra
i 3. Kronstein / bracket / kpouwimeiin
| 4. Kronstein / bracket/ kpoHwTeiH
5. Kronstein / bracket / KpoHwmeiH
6. Puks / bushing / 6ykca L = 12mm
7. Puks / bushing / 6ykca L = 25mm
| 8.U-Polt/U-balt/U-6ont M8
| 9.Polt/bolt/ 6ont Méx16 mm
19, Polt/ bolt / 6ont M8x20 mm
11. Polt/ bolt / 6ont M8x35 mm
12.Polt / bolt/ 6ont M10x20 mm
13. Polt/ bolt/ ont M10x60 mm
14. Mutter / nut/ rafika Mo DIN 985
15. Mutter / nut/ rarka M8 DIN 985
16. Seib / washer / waiiba 6,4x18x1,6 mm
17. Seib / washer / wanba 8 4x16x1,6 mm
18. Seib / washer / wai6a 8,4x24x2 mm
19. Seib / washer / wanta 10,53M2,5 mm
20. Vedruseib / spring washer / npyxuHHan wari6a A8
21. Vedruseib / spring washer / npyxuinan warifa A10
22. Mutrikate / nut cover / konnak M10

o b D B B 00 R N R B MR RS R — — = —

Vajalikud tocriistad / Required Tools / Heobxoaumble MHCTpYMEHTHI

10 10
13 = 13
17 17

e

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB

25102013 i metec e

1/4



Date Reference Page
I ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 2g(4)

Appendix 7

NI

MontaaZziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaxHas cxema

Art. 854490
Laternakandur @ 60 Lampholder @ 60 | Hocutens dap @ 60

Paigaldamine / Instructions / IHCTpyKUWA YCTaHOBKM

Pilt 5/ Pic. 5/ Puc. 5 Pilt & / Pic. 6/ Puc. &

Al Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 25102013 wwwy metec.ee

214

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



2017-06-13  7P03612-1 3(4)

R
SE

I ASSESSMENT Date Reference Page
=

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaxHas cxema

Art. 854490
Laternakandur @ 60 | Lampholder @ 60 | Hocutenb pap @ 60

10867 82 4292 8242 B2 72 9202 | W1

Pilt 8/ Pic. & /Puc 2

Filt 11/ Fic. 11/ Pue. 11 Pilt 12 / Pic. 12 / Pue. 12

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 25102013 W T etec ee

3/74

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Page

Date Reference
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 4 (4)

E Appendix 7

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaxHad cxema

. - Art. 854490
MAN TG-X 2013 Art. 854491
Laternakandur @ 60 Lampholder @ 60 | Hocutens dap @ 60

Pilt 13/ Pic 13 /Puc. 13 Pilt 14 f Pic, 14/ Puc. 14

Toote andmed / Data of the product / lanHble o ToRape

- Moddud / Measures / Pazmepbl: 150x360x1290 mm.

- Kaal / Weight / Macca: 12,3 kg.
- Paigaldusaeq / Time of mounting / Bpema ycTaHoBk®: 40 min.

- Tahtsad markeeringud /7 Important labels / BaKkHble STUKETKN:

Kempiekieerija 1 uzuj_»:« 840280 10,05/ 51
oot o, et
1. p7 10 06 2. 3. 2@1 4. 9 ™
I @

1. Komplekteerija number. / The number of the assembler / Homep KoMNAeKTOBUIMKA
2. Tooteinfo pakendil / Product information on the package / MHopmalma Ha ynakoBke
3. Tooteinfo tootel / Product information on the product / Mugopmaumna Ha ToBape

4. Kvaliteedi kontrolli tdhis / Quality control number / 3HaK KOHTPONA KauecTea
25102013 Wiy ImieteC ee

Al Rights Reserved by Tarmetec

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



NI

ASSESSMENT

Date Reference Page

2017-06-13  7P03612-1 1(3)

Appendix 8

METEL

MontaaZiskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaxHaa cxema

Renault T R
rt.

enad Art. 888591

Montaazikomplekt Mounting kit MoHTa»HbIi KoMNNeKT

1. Kronstein / bracet / KpoHWTERAH 1
2. Kronstein / bracet / KpoHWTeAH 1
3. Kronstein / bracet / kpoHwtefin 2
4. Polt / balt / 6ont M8x25 mm )
5. Polt / bolt / 6ont M10x30 mm 2
6. Mutter / nut / rarika M8 DIN 985 a
2
2
2

7. Seib / washer / waiba 84x24x2 mm
8. Seib / washer / waii6a 10,5x30x2,5 mm
9.Vedruseib / spring washer / npy#uHHanA waiba A10

M8-16Nm
M10-50Nm

.,
s

Vajalikud tooriistad / Required Tools / Heobxoanmble MHCTRYMEHTbI

10 10
13 ; 13
17 17

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetac 07.03.2014 wwvmetec.ee

1/

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 2(3)

Appendix 8

NI
ITI:

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaxHaa cxema

Renault T R
rt.

enau Art. 888591

Montaazikomplekt Mounting kit | MoHTaHbIl KoMNNeKT

Paigaldamine / Instructions / VIHCTpYKLMA YCTaHOBKK

Pilt 1/Pic. 1/Puc 1

Pilt3 / Pic. 3/Puc. 3 Pilt 4/ Pic. 4/ Puc. 4

Filt 5/ Pic. 5/ Puc 5 Pilt &/ Pic. &/ Puc. &

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 07032074 W m etecee

i

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 3(3)

Ri
SE

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTa)KHaA cxema

' Art. 862270

Renault T Art. 838590
| Art. 888591

Montaazikomplekt Mounting kit MOHTaXHbIA KoMNAeKT

Pilt 8/ Pic8/Puc.8

Toote andmed / Data of the product / JaHHble 0 ToBape

» Moodud / Measures / Pazmepsl: 8622 70- 200x100%100 mm.

« Kaal / Weight / Macca: 862270- 1,2 kg.

» Paigaldusaeg / Time of mounting / Bpema ycraHoekr: 40 min.
= Tahtsad markeeringud / Important labels / BaxHbl € 3TUKeTKI:

Romplekieerija 1

“ngnéns 151
710 . X ! 4- 9
g i @ .

1. Komplekteerija number. / The number of the assembler / Homep KOMNNEKTOBLYMKA

2. Tooteinfo pakendil / Product information on the package / MHbopmMauma Ha ynakoeke
3. Tooteinfo tootel / Product information on the product / MHpopmauma Ha Toeape

4, Kvaliteedi kontrolli tihis / Quality control number / 3HaK KOHTpONA KauecTea

All Rights Reserwed by Tarmetec 07.03.2014 wwrw, metec es

CPd

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



ASSESSMENT

Date Reference Page

2017-06-13  7P03612-1 1(2)

Appendix 9

¥;
8 xin

MontaaZiskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaxkHaa cxema

Scania R 2009- I Art. 864381

Hocutene dap @ 60

Laternakandur @ 60 I Lampholder @ 60

1. Laternakandur / lamphaolder / Hocutens dap
2. Kompensaator / rubber sheet / KpoHwTeiH
3. Kompensaator / rubber sheat / KpoHWTEAH
4. Plaat/ plate / nnacmna

5.Polt/ bolt/ 6onT M8x30 mm DIN 933

6. Polt/ bolt 7 6ont M10x30 mm DIN 933

7. Mutter / nut/raiika M8 DIN 985

8. Mutter / nut/ rarika M10 DIN 985

9. Seib / washer / waiba 84x24x2 mm

10.5eib / washer / waiiéa 10,5%30x2,5 mm

oo o o s —

llwares grille/
[EKOPATHBHAA PEILETKE

Vajalikud téériistad / Required Tools / Heobxogumbie MHCTpyMeHTHI

@11 mm

\1i \ 7 \%?

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 2210 2010 Wy metec.ee

1/2

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 2(2)

E Appendix 9

MontaaZziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTa)Haa cxema

Scania R 2009- I Art. 864381

Laternakandur @ 60 | Lampholder @ 60 | Hocutene ¢ap @ 60

Paigaldamine / Instructions / IHCTpYKUMA YCTaHOBKM

Pilt 1/ Pic 1/ Puc 1 Pilt 2/Pic 2/ Puc. 2

EST . Margi ja puuri vastavalt laternakandurile. Avad katta silikoniga. Paigalda laternakandur.

ENG . Mark and drill according to the lampholder. Cover the holes with silicone, Mount the
lampholder.

RUS . Otmetutb v npoceepnuTL OTBEPCTH B COOTBETCTBAM ¢ HOocUTeneM dap. OTBepcTua
MOKPbITE CUAMKOHOM. YCTAHOBUTL HOCUTEND dap.

Toote andmed / Data of the product / JlanHble o Torape

- M&ddud / Measures / Pazmepbl: 164%385x2 135 mm.

- Kaal / Weight / Macca: 7,3 kg.

- Paigaldusaeg / Time of mounting / Bpema ycTaHoBKK: 60 min.
- Tahtsad markeeringud / Important labels / BaxHble STUKETKA:

840280 10.05/ 51
3. @ 4,
219 °

1. Komplekteerija number. / The number of the assembler / Homep KomMnnekToBLMKA

2. Tooteinfo pakendil / Product information on the package / MH$opmaumna Ha yNakoeke
3. Tooteinfo tootel / Product information on the product / MHpopmauma Ha ToBape

4. Kvaliteedi kontrolli tdhis / Quality control number / 3Hak KOHTpONA KayecTBa

kummexTeerr:a 1
07 10 106

Al Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 22402010 WA Metec, ee

el &

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 1(6)

Appendix 10

METEL

ARCCEESES F | E § Pagadusjuhend | Mounting instructions | MHCT pysuma no ycramBl{elMuniagemléflirE

Scania R&S 2016-

Art. 864510
Laternakanduri Taillor montaaZikomplekt | Lamp holder Tailor, mounting kit | Hocuten doap Tailor, MOHTEHHEIA
komnnekT | Scheinwerferbigel Tailor, Montagesatz

Kronstein / bracket / kpoHw TedH f Konsole
kronstein / bracket / kpoHw TeAH f Konsaole
. Plaat / plate / nnactvHa f Platte
. Plaat { plate / nnactiHa f Platte
CWinkel f langeled plate fyroneHWe / winkel
CWinkel S langeled plate fyronsHue S winlkel
kronstein f bracket / kpoHw TerH [ Konsole
keermstoru f pipe thread f ToyBHaA peasba f
Rohrgewinde
9. Puks f bushing f &ykeca / Buchse
10. Polt £ bolt / GonT f Bolzen kM8x25
_ 11. Folt / bolt/ 6onT f Bolzen M8xd5
N 12. Polt/ bolt / GonT f Bolzen MaxG0
=13, Paolt f bolt / BonT f Bolzen k8x110
14, Polt { bolt / BonT / Bolzen M10x30
15, Wutter fnut f radka f WMutter MG
16. Mutter fnut fradka f Mutter M121 25
17. Seib f washer / waiba f Scheibe 8 4x16x1 6
18. Seib fwasher/ waiiba f Scheibe 8 4x24x2
19. Seib fwasher/ waiba f Scheibe 10 5x30x2 5
20. Seib fwasher/ wanba f Scheibe 13242 5
21 Wedruseib / spring washer / npysKHHHAA WaAba f
Federnscheibe AS
22 Vedruseib [ spring washer / npyuHHAaR wWaniba f
Federnscheibe A10 2
23 Wedruseib / spring washer / npysKHHHAA WaAGE |
Federnscheibe A12 i
24 Poldi kaepide  bolt handle ! pyroATra 3aTeopa /
Bolzengriff M3 2

OO o= O s L0 R —
I A sy

IS S o T OV AN KN NG S T S T T T T

)

888590,/888591

M8 - 25Nm
M10 - 50Mm
M12 - 90Nm

Kaa 'Weight f Macca ! Gewicht 1.8 kg
Faigaldusaeg/ Time of mounting / Bpema ycTadoBki ! Einbauzeit: 60 min

Vajalikud todriistad / Required Tools / Heobxoaumble MHCTpyMeHTRI / Bendtigte Werkzeuge

13 1

£ .\\3 o - \"3“. 013 ==
\ T40 r e

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | waen metec.ee 15.11.2016 178

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



2017-06-13  7P03612-1 2 (6)

S E Appendix 10

I ASSESSMENT Date Reference Page
=

Scania R&S 2016-
Laternakanduri Tailor montasZikomplekt | Lamp holder Tailor, mounting kit | HocuTen dhap Tallor, MOoHTaHHBIA
kominekT | Scheinwerferbigel Tailor, Montagesatz

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | wawn: metec.ee 15.11.2016 26

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 3(6)

S E Appendix 10

Scania R&S 2106-
Laternakanduri Tailor montaafikomplekt | Lamp holder Tailor, mounting kit | HocuTen dap Tailor, MOHTE#H LI
KomnnekT | Scheinwerferbigel Tailor, Montagesatz

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | v metec ee 18112016 316

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 4g(6)

S E Appendix 10

Scania R&S 2016-
Laternakanduri Tailor montaaZikomplekt | Lamp holder Tailor, mounting kit | Hocrten doap Tailor, MOHTE#HEIR
KoMNNekT | Scheinwerferblgel Tailor, Montagesatz

19.11.2016 A6

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



NI
ITI:

Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 5 (6)

Appendix 10

Scania R&S 2016-

Laternakanduri Tailor montaazikomplekt | Lamp holder Tailor, mounting kit | Hocuten cap Tailor, moHTaH bl
komnnekt | Scheinwerferbiigel Tailor, Montagesatz

# <ui METEC toode ei vasta Teie ootustele vii kui on tegemist toote ebapiizava kealiteediga, siis pretensioonid esitada lehel www.metec. ee
 |fthe METEC product does not meet Your expectations or f it is a product of insufficient guality, then you can submit a claim at www metec ee

® Ecnu METEC npogykT He cooTeeTcTeyeT Balmm o0 aHHAM MK 3T0 NPOAYKT HELOCTATOMHOM KAYECTER, TO NPETEHIM K NPEAERETE MIKHO HA CAfTe www metec ee
aWenn METEC Produkt nicht thren Erwartungen entspricht od er wenn es um Cualititsmang el geht, dann bitte die Anspriiche auf Seite www.metec.ee einreichen

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | wwwwmetec ee

15.11.2016 a6

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 6 (6)

E Appendix 10

Scania R&S 2016-
Laternakanduri Tailor montaaZikomplekt | Lamp holder Tailor, mounting kit | Hocuten dap Tailor, MOHTaMHbINA
komnnekT | Scheinwerferbligel Tailor, Montagesatz

NI

Lisa /extra / npunoxeHue / Extra

o
LN
0
o0
o
= (<)
A
o0
o0
o8]
(~)
15.11.2016 B6/6

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 1(3)

Appendix 11

Volvo FM 14-

Art. 868650, 8885901888591
WontaaZikomplekt laternakandurile TAILOR | Mounting kit for lampholder TAILOR | MOHT&HHER KOMONEKT AN A
HockTenA dap TAILOR | Montagesatz fir Lampenbigel TAILOR

Kronstein f bracket / kpoHw TeRH [ Konsole
Kronstein £ bracket / kponwTedd / Konsole
Kronstein f bracket / kponwTeAH f Konsole
_Kronstein f bracket / kpoHw TerH | Konsole
Puks f bushing / Bykeca / Buchse
Plaat / plate / nnactuHa / Flatte
CPolt f bolt/ 6onT f Bolzen MW8x25
Kasikruwd £ thumbscrew f BUHTEL
Daumenschraube STGS M10:230 @40
9 Polt f bolt/ BonT / Bolzen M14x110
10 Mutter / nut/ radka / Mutter M3
¥ 1. Seib fwasher { wanba / Scheibe 8 dx24x2
— 12 Seib fwasher/ waiba ! Scheibe 10, 5x30x2 5
| 13 Seib fwasher/ waiba f Scheibe 12x28x2 5
] 14 “Wedruseib f spring washer / npyMHHAaA wanba /
2 Federnscheibe A14
- 15 Mutrikate f nut cover / konnak f
Mutter Abdeckung M14 2

o= T T s L b —
Pl P P — —n —n

| T N N L B S R N

o]

888590/888591

e

M8 - 25Nm
M10 - 50Nm
M14 - 145Nm

Kaal / Weight f Macca / Gewicht: 3 1kg (868650), 9 Skg (388530), 9 5ka (888591}
Faigaldusaeg / Time of mounting / Bpema ycTadoekm f Einbauzeit 45min

WVajalikud tédriistad I Required Tools /| HeoGxoaumele MHcTpYMeHTI f Bendtigte Werkzeuge

All Rights Resernved by Tarmetec | wawnw metec.ee 05.02.2018 13

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



2017-06-13  7P03612-1 2 (3)

S Appendix 11

I ASSESSMENT Date Reference Page
=

Volvo FM 14-
MontaaZikomplekt laternakandurile TAILOR | Mounting kit for lampholder TAILOR | MOHTE#HEIA KOMINEKT ANA
HoCcKTenA hap TAILOR | Montagesatz fir Lampenbigel TAILOR

Al Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | waaw.metec.ee 05022016 213

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 3(3)

Appendix 11

Volvo FM 14-
MontaaZikomplekt laternakandurile TAILOR | Mounting kit for lampholder TAILOR | MoHTE#HEIR KOMINEKT ANA
HocuTenA drap TAILOR | Montagesatz filr Lampenbigel TAILOR

10’

Wenzasm paigalds missksava Ksiknvid B
nihuta Btermalandur paremale

Tainstallthe hitch o pen hand = reweand
slide the headlamp 1o the right

LNA YCT2 HOBHH NP HUSMHOTD 0T 0 ACT RO
OTHRORTE Py HEES BHHTE HCOEHR TS
HOCHTEN bihap Ha Npaed

U die Anbdngelpplung ofénen Hand
Schrubeninstallizren und den
A hainwes ferrdger rach rec hts schigben

Ei paigaldata- kabiini e ole wSimalikavada.
Mot possible. Collision with cab.

Hepoz MoHD. CTONKHOBSHHE © Kb HHOR .
Micht meglich. Kollision mit Fehrerhaus .

# kui METEC tonde eiwasta Teie cotustele wiikui on tegemist to cte ebapiis ava kvaliteediga, siis pretersioonid esitada lehel vwwy metes. ee

® [fthe METEC product does not meet™our expectations or if itis 3 product of insufficient quality, then you can submit a claim at v metec. e

@ Ecnu METEC npo kT He cooTEeTCTEYET B AW MM of MAEHHA M MK 3T0 NP oAy KT HEA0cT STOYHO M K 3Y8CTES, TO NPETEHIHI0 NP ek AENTE MOE HO Ha canTe i Metec.ee
& Wenn METEC Produkt nicht lhren Enmartungen entspricht oder weenn es um Qualtdtsméngel geht, dann bitte die Anspriche auf Seite mounmetec.ee einreichen

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | wwew.metec, ee 05.02.2016 a3

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Page

Date Reference
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 1(4)

SE Appendix 12

B

MontaaZiskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaxHas cxema

" R
Volvo FH 2013- _ A:t:gggsm

Montaazikomplekt Mounting kit MoOHTaMXHbIA KOMNNEKT

1. Kronstein / bracet/ kpoHwrerin

2. Kronstein / bracet / kpoHwTein

3. Kronstein / bracet / kpoHwTein

4. Yedruseib / spring washer / npy:xunnan warita A10
5. Palt / bolt / Gonr M10x25 mim

6. Mutter / nut / rarka M10 DIN 985

7. Seib / washer / war6a 10,5x20x2 mm

8. Seib / washer / war6a 10,5x¢30x2,5 mm

MNENRMN—=—=N

s

888590/888591

17 10
2 13 @ ~ /
\ ’R\ " ot ]
.\OlLl

13032003 WIS teC ee

1/4

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 2g(4)

Appendix 12

NI
ITI:

MontaaZiskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaxHaa cxema

Art. 868590

- Art. 888500

Volvo FH 2013 | sEsssc
Montaazikomplekt Mounting kit | MoHTaXKHbBIA KoMNaeKT

Paigaldamine / Instructions / VIHCTPYKUMA yCTaHOBKHM

Pilt 3 /Pic. 3/Puc. 3

Pilt 5/ Pic. 5/ Puc. 5 Filt 6/ Pic. 6/ Puc. &

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 13.03.2013 www.meteces

2 X d

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



2017-06-13  7P03612-1 3(4)

S Appendix 12

I ASSESSMENT Date Reference Page
=

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MOHTaxHaa cxema

Art. 868590

- Art. 888590

Volvo FH 2013 | At gsesor
Montaazikomplekt | Mounting kit | MOHTaMHbIii KOMMAEKT

Paigaldamine / Instructions / IHCTpyKUKMA yCTaHOBKM

Pilt 9/ Pic, 9/ Puc, @ Pilt 10/ Pic, 104 Pac, 10

Filt 11/ Pic. 11/ P, 11 Pilt 12/ Pic 12/ Pue 12

Al Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 13.03.2013 wwwe metecee

374

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



RI
SE

ASSESSMENT

Page

Date Reference
2017-06-13  7P03612-1 4 (4)

Appendix 12

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaxHaa cxema

Art. 888590

I Art. 868590
Art. 888591

Volvo FH 201 3-

Montaazikomplekt Mounting kit | MOHTaXHbIA KOMMAEKT

Filt 13 / Pic. 13/ Puc 13 Pilt 14 / Pic, 14/ Puc. 14

Toote andmed / Data of the product / [laHHble o ToBape

- Moodud / Measures / Pazmepbl: 868590- 200x100x100.

- Kaal / Weight / Macca: 868590- 1,2 kqg.
- Paigaldusaeg / Time of mounting / Bpema yctaHoBKK: 40 min.

« Tahtsad markeeringud / Important labels / BaxkHble STUKeTKM:
Wz SUZUKI
Kompiekigeria 1 =r “{’2“5”5 He
bl e | i < 9.
i .

1. Komplekteerija number, / The number of the assembler / Homep KoMnnekToBLWKMKA
2. Tooteinfo pakendil / Product information on the package / MHpopmalna Ha yNnakoske
3. Tooteinfo tootel / Product information on the product / MHdopmauma Ha Tosape

4, Kvaliteedi kontrolli tdhis / Quality control number / 3HaK KOHTPONA KauecTBa
13052013 W metac.ee

4/ 4

Al Rights Reserved by Tarmetec

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 1(3)

S E Appendix 13

(m METELC i

MontaaZiskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTa)KHaf cxema

Volvo FH 2013- Art. 868649
Montaazikomplekt Mounting kit for MoHTaxHbI 1 KomnnekT
laternakanduritele @ 60 lampholders @ 60 | AnAa HocuTenen $ap @ 60

1. Kronstein / bracet / kpoHwTeiH

4 2. Kronstein / bracet / kpoHWwTeiin

1 3.Kronstein / bracet / kpoHwWTeAH

4. Polt/ bolt / 6onT M8x25 mm

| 5 Mutter / nut/ raiika M8 DIN 985

6. Seib / washer / wariba 8,4x24x2 mm

[ S

Vajalikud tooriistad / Required Tools / Heobxoanmbie MHCTpyMeEHTDI

NN N\ v

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetac 12.06.2017 www.m etec.ee

173

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



2017-06-13  7P03612-1 2 (3)

S Appendix 13

I ASSESSMENT Date Reference Page
=

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTa)KHaa cxema

Volvo FH 2013- Art. 868649
Montaazikomplekt Mounting kit for MOHTaXHbIN KOMNNeKT
laternakanduritele @ 60 lampholders & 60 ANA HocuTenen gap @ 60

Paigaldamine / Instructions / UHCTpyKLMA yCTaHOBKK

Filt5 / Pic. 5/ Puc. 5 Pilt 6 fPic. 6/ Puc. 6

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec 12.06.2017 www.metec es

2¢ 3

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



NI

Date Reference Page

ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 3(3)

Appendix 13

ITI:

Montaaziskeem / Mounting Instructions / MoHTaXHaA cxema

Volvo FH 2013- Art. 868649
MontaaZikomplekt Mounting kit for | MOHTaXHBI KoMNNeKT
laternakanduritele @ 60 lampholder @ 60 ana Hocutenel gap @ 60

Pilt 10/ Pic. 10/ Puc, 10

Pilt 6 / Pic. 9/ Puc, 9

Toote andmed / Data of the product / laHHbIe © TOBape

-Moddud / Measures / Pazmepbl: 100x370x 1505 mm.
- Kaal / Weight / Macca: 9,6kg (868594), 9,7kg (868595), 1,5kg (868649).
-Paigaldusaeg / Time of mounting / Bpema ycraHoekk: 40 min.
« Tahtsad markeeringud / Important labels / BaxHble STUKeTKI:

a3zs2g : .duZu'CI
840280 10,05 /51
@ 3. 279 4. 9 »

1. Komplekteerija number. / The number of the assembler / Homep KomnneKToBUMKa
2. Tooteinfo pakendil / Product information on the package / MHdopmayma Ha ynakoeke
3. Tooteinfo tootel / Product information on the product / MH$opmauma Ha Toeape

4. Kvaliteedi kontrolli tihis / Quality control number / 3HaK KOHTpONA KayecTea
12.06.2017 www.metec e

373

Kompiexieerija 1
1. 07 10 1%

all Rights Reserved by Tarmetec

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 1(3)

Appendix 14

héiﬁald usluhen d | Mounting 'i'ns.‘truc‘til;ns | H HCTPYKUMA N0 yCIT aﬁbi;ke

Volvo FM 14-

Art. 868651, 988594/888595
Wontaazikomplekt latermakandurile CLASSIC | Mounting kit for lampholder CLASSIC | MOHTEHKHEIR KOMONekT
AnAaHockuTena dap CLASSIC

_Kronstein / bracket / kpoHw Te#AH
_Kronstein { brackst / kpoHw TeAH
_Kronstein / bracket / KpoHW TedH
_Kronstein / bracket / KpoHW Te#H
.Puks / bushing / Byrca

CPolt £ bolt f GonT M8x25

CPolt £ bolt £ BonT M14x110
CMutter fnutf raiika M8

- Seib fwasher/ waiba 8 4x24x2

. Seib fwasher / wadba 15:28x2 5

CMVedruseib / spring washer
Npy#HUHHAaA Warba Ald

12 Mutrikate f nut cover f konnak 14

—a
| T N T T N T T

= T D =] O P LS R —

| R

888594/888595

M8 - 25Nm
(8) M14 - 145Nm

Kaal [ Weight / MMacca 2 2kg (868651), 9 Bkg (888594), 9 Thkg (883595)
Faigaldusasg / Time of mounting / Bpema ycTaHoekM: 45min

Vajalikud tédriistad / Required Tools / HeobxoanmMble MHCTPYMEHThI

tad % B /
-_\22 \ \40 ‘5“\ \ N
" oL

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | v metec ee

13.02.2015 173

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



2017-06-13  7P03612-1 2 (3)

S Appendix 14

I ASSESSMENT Date Reference Page
=

Volvo FM 14-
MontaaZikomplekt laternakandurile CLASSIC | Mounting kit for lampholder CLASSIC | MOHTEHHEIR KOMINEKT
AnA HockTen A drap CLASSIC

i
(!

"2“1.

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | wawan:metec ee 13022015 213

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 3(3)

S E Appendix 14

Volvo FM 14-
MontaaZikomplekt laternakandurile CLASSIC | Mounting lt for lampholder CLASSIC | MOHTE#HEBIR KOMONEKT
,EI,J'IFI HoCKTenA hap CLASSIC

# i METEC toode eiwvasta Teie ootustele wilikui on tegemisttoote ebapii ava kwaliteediga, sic pretensioonid esitada lehel o metec.ea
= Ifthe METEC product does not meet™our expectations or if itiz a product of insufficient qualiy, then you can zubmit a claim at v metec. se
# Ecnd METEC NpogykT He cooTE STETEYET Bal i o MASHKA M MK 5T0 NP 0y KT HeL00TaT0 HOTS K34 0TES, TO NPETEHEMID NP &b AEMTE MO HO HA CaTe tea metecee

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | wiawmetec, ee 13.02.2015 k]

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 1(7)

Appendix 15

ACCESSORIZED BY

METEL

W Mol 20

Paigaldusjuhend | Mounting instructions | MHCcTpyruMA no yoraHoeke | Montageanleitung 8645128

Scania R&S 16-

Art. 864512, 864513 (LED)
Laternakandur SPIDER X | Lamp holder SFPIDER X | Hocwren drap SPIDER X | Scheinwerferblgel
SPIDER X

. Latemakandur / lamp holder / HocuTen dap /
Scheirm erferiigel

Kronstein / bracket / kpoHWTeRH / Kaonsole
_Kronstein / bracket / kpoHwTeMH / Konsole
Kronstein / bracket / kpoHwTerH / Kaonsole
_Kronstein / bracket / kpoHwTeMH / Kaonsole
-Plaat/ plate f nnacmana / Platte

-Plaat/ plate f nnacmvHa / Platte

-Kronstein / bracket / kpoHwTeMH / Kaonsole
CKeermetoru / pipe thread / TpyOHaA pessha f
Rohrgewinds

.Puks fbushing / Bykca / Buchse
CPolt/bolt / GonT / Bolzen MEx25
CPolt/bolt/ GonT f Bolzen MEx45
CPolt/bolt/ GonT f Bolzen MExED
CPolt/bolt/ GonT £ Bolzen MEx110
CPolt/bolt/ GonT S Bolzen M10x30

Mutter f nut / rafika / Mutter M3

Mutter / nut/ raitka f Mutter M12x1,25
CSeibfwasher/ waifa f Scheibe § 4x16x%1,6
CSeibfwasher/ waifa f Scheibe 8 dx24x2
CSeibfwasher/ waifa f Schelbe 10 543025
Seib/washer / Waiba / Scheibe 13x24x2 .5
Svedrsein / spring washer / NPy MHHAA Wahiba /
Federnscheibe A

vedriseibn / spring washer / npyxuHHaa Waiba |
Fedemscheibe A10

edruseib / spring washer / Npy#uHHAA wakba f
Federnscheibe 412 2
CPoldi kaepide / bolt handle / pykoATka saTeopa /

Bolzengriff WM&

—_

B e R R S

S e e SO Y Y e e 8 S N

[y

M8 - 25Nm
M10 - S50Nm
M12 - 90Nm

Kaal fwWeight £ Macca / Gewicht 7.2 kg e
Paigaldusaeq / Time of mounting / Bpema wCTaHoBkW £ Einbauzeit 60 min "h'&r

Vajalikud todriistad / Required Tools / HeoBxoaumble HHCTpyMeHTRI f Bendtigte Werkzeuge "?EI!eL

\ A\ \? 1? S AN
v =

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | www metec ee 20012017 116

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



2017-06-13  7P03612-1 2(7)

S E Appendix 15

I ASSESSMENT Date Reference Page
=

Scania R&S 2016-
Laternakandur SPICER X | Lamp holder SPIDER X | Hocrten dhap SFIDER X | Scheinwerferbigel SPIDER X

All Rights Reserved hy Tarmetec | wwaimetec. ee 20.01.2017 26

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 3g(7)

S E Appendix 15

Scania R&S 2106-
Laternakandur SPIDER X | Lamp holder SFIDER X | Hocwten dhap SFIDER X | Scheinwererbigel SPIDER X

o

All Rights Reserved by Tarmete: | vt metec ee 20.01.2017 el

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 4(7)

S E Appendix 15

Scania R&S 2016-
Laternakandur SPIDER X | Lamp holder SPIDER X | Hocwten drap SFPIDER X | Scheinwerferbiigel SFIDER X

Al Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | wwwmetec. ee 20.01.2017 46

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



NI
M

Date Reference Page
ASSESSMENT 2017-06-13  7P03612-1 ng

Appendix 15

Scania R&S 2016-
Laternakandur SPIDER X | Lamp holder SPIDER X | Hocuten dhap SPIDER X | Scheinwerferbigel SFIDER X

® kUi METEC toode eiwasta Teie cotustels vdikui on te gemist toote ebapi ava kvaliteediga, siis pretensiconid esitada lehel v metec.ee

® |fthe METEC product does not meetvour expectations or if itis a product of ineufficient quality, then you can submit a claim at v mete e ee

® Ecnn METEC NpogykT He cOOTESTeTEYeT BaW MM oF HAIHHA M MAK ST0 NP OAYKT HEAOCTATAN HOFO KAYECTE d, T NPETEHSH 0 NP eAhd EHTE MOK HO Ha CaATe taan, metec.ee
®fenn METEC P rodukt nicht lhren Enmartungen entspricht oder voenn es um Qualtidsmangel geht, dann bitte die Anspriche auf S eite v, metec.ee sinreichen

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | wanii metec. ee 20.01.2017 a6

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



Page

Date Reference
2017-06-13  7P03612-1 6 (7)

SE Appendix 15

Scania R&S 16-
Laternakandur SPIDER X | Lamp holder SPIDER X | Hocuten cap SPIDER X | Scheinwerferblgel SPIDER X

ASSESSMENT

Lisa /extra / npunoxeHue / Extra

All Rights Reserved by Tarmetec | www.metec.ee 20.01.2017 6/6

RISE Research Institutes of Sweden AB



RI
SE

Date
ASSESSMENT B 0613

RISE Research Institutes of S weden AB

Reference

7P03612-1

Appendix 15

Page

7(7)



	Summary
	1. Assignment
	2. Product
	3. Method
	4. Assessment

		2017-06-15T16:37:00+0200
	Nina Talbrant
	I am the author of this document


		2017-06-15T16:42:31+0200
	Klas-Gustaf Andersson
	I have reviewed this document




